BILLS RECEIVING ROYAL ASSENT

11th December 1969.

This day in accordance with the provisions of section 1 (1) (b) of the Royal Assent Act 1967 there was notified to each House of Parliament sitting separately Her Majesty's Assent to:

Transport (London) Amendment Act 1969 Expiring Laws Act 1969 (c.60)(c.61) Rent (Control of Increases) Act 1969 (c.62)(c.63) Police Act 1969 (c.64) Customs (Import Deposits) Act 1969 Glasgow Corporation Order Confirmation Act 1969 Edinburgh Corporation Order Confirmation Act

CROWN OFFICE

House of Lords, London S.W.1.

12th December 1969.

The QUEEN has been pleased by Warrant under Her Royal Sign Manual dated the 12th day of December 1969, to appoint Squadron Leader George Kenneth Mynett to be Deputy Chairman of the Court of Quarter Sessions for the County of Oxford in accordance with the provisions of the Administration of Justice (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1938.

15th December 1969.

The Queen has been pleased by Letters Patent under the Great Seal bearing date the 15th day of December 1969, to appoint Colonel George Joseph Bean, O.B.E., Q.C., to be one of the Justices of Her Majesty's High Court of Justice.

HOME OFFICE

Whitehall, London S.W.1. 16th December 1969.

The Queen has been pleased to approve the appointment of The Lord Barnard, T.D., J.P., D.L., to be Vice-Lieutenant of the County of Durham, to act for Her Majesty's Lieutenant during his absence from the County, sickness or other inability to act.

DEPARTMENT OF EMPLOYMENT AND PRODUCTIVITY

PRICES AND INCOMES ACT 1966

Pay of the Industrial Civil Service

Direction under section 5 (4) extending the period within which the National Board for Prices and Incomes must publish their Report.

Whereas the First Secretary of State and Secretary of State for Employment and Productivity and the Minister for the Civil Service, in pursuance of their powers under section 2 (1) of the Prices and Incomes Act 1966, referred the above-mentioned question to the National Board for Prices and Incomes for examination and have published the text of the reference in the Gazette on 7th October 1969;

And whereas by section 5 (3) of the Act, but subject to section 5 (4), the Board are required to make their report so as to allow publication within three months of the said date;

Now, therefore, the First Secretary of State and Secretary of State for Employment and Productivity and the Minister for the Civil Service, in pursuance of their powers under the said section 5 (4), hereby direct that the said period of three months be extended by four months.

H.M. Factory Inspectorate, 1 Chepstow Place, London W.2.

APPOINTED FACTORY DOCTORS

H.M. Chief Inspector of Factories gives notice that he has appointed Dr. J. Y. Moore to be Appointed Factory Doctor under the Factories Act 1961, for the District of Sawston in the county of Cambridgeshire.

H.M. Chief Inspector of Factories gives notice that he has appointed Dr. J. M. D. Dixey to be Appointed Factory Doctor under the Factories Act 1961, for the District of Soham in the county of Cambridgeshire.

H.M. Chief Inspector of Factories gives notice that in consequence of the resignation of Dr. D. M. Hughes an appointment as Appointed Factory Doctor under the Factories Act 1961, for the District of St. Clears in the county of Carmarthenshire is vacant. The latest date for receipt of application is 3rd January 1970.

BOARD OF TRADE

Companies House 55-71 City Road, London E.C.1. 16th December 1969.

In the High Court of Justice (Chancery Division).—No. 00607 of 1969 In the Matter of POPINTHEWELL TRADERS LIMITED and in the Matter of the Companies

Act 1948

Notice is hereby given that by an Order made on Friday the 20th day of June 1969 upon the petition of the above-named Popinthewell Traders Limited and of Randolph Clyde Popwell of 37 Daventry Street Marylebone in Great London a member of the said company on the 31st March 1969 preferred unto this Court

And upon hearing on the 12th May 1969 counsel for the petitioners and for the Registrar of Companies (the respondent)

And upon reading the said petition (as amended) the three affidavits of Randolph Clyde Popwell filed respectively the 24th and 24th April 1969 and this day and the exhibits in the said affidavits respectively referred to

And there being no opposition on behalf of Her Majesty to the relief sought by the said petition as appears from one of the said affidavits of Randolph Clyde Popwell filed the 24th April 1969 and the exhibit marked "B" thereto

clyde Popwell filed the 24th April 1969 and the exhibit marked "B" thereto

And the petitioners jointly and severally by their counsel undertaking within one month of the restoration of the name of the above-named company to the register of companies (1) to forward to the Registrar of Companies as required by sections 124 and 126 of the above mentioned Act a copy of the annual return of the said company for each of the years 1965 to 1968 (inclusive) (2) to send to the Registrar of Companies as required by section 200 (4) of the said Act a notification of any changes among the directors of the said company or in its secretary or in their particulars contained in its register of directors and secretaries specifying the dates of such changes (3) to give to the Registrar of Companies as required by section 107 of the said Act a notice of any change of registered office of the said company and (4) to forward to the Registrar of Companies as required by section 52 of the said Act a return of allotments of the said company

This Court doth order that the name of the above named Popinthewell Traders Limited be restored to the register of companies

the register of companies

And it is ordered that an office copy of this Order
be delivered to the Registrar of Companies and pursuant to the above mentioned Act the said Popinthewell Traders Limited is thereupon to be deemed to
have continued in existence as if its name had not been struck off

And it is ordered that the Registrar of Companies do advertise this Order in his official name in the London Gazette

And it is ordered that the petitioners the said Popinthewell Traders Limited and Randolph Clyde Popwell do jointly and severally pay to the Registrar of Companies his costs of the said Petition.

R. W. Westley, Registrar of Companies.